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SESSION 1988

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FIRST VOLUME

1 R.—First Reading.
2 R.—Second Reading.
3 R.—Third Reading.
Am.—Amendment.

MEANING OF TERMS USED

Corn.—Committee of the Whole.
Rep.—Report.
R.A.—Royal Assent.

ADDRESSES:
By His Honour the Lieutenant Governor—

Opening, 1-9.
Closing, 131-132.

In Reply, II. 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18.

ALBERNI ELECTORAL DISTRICT, by-election, 130.

AMENDMENTS:
Address in Reply, 15; negatived, 15.
Motion for Second Reading of Bill No. 45, 97, 101, 103; negatived, 103.
Motion "That Mr. Speaker do now leave the Chair," 23, 24; negatived, 24.

ASH, ARTHUR JAMES RICHARD:
Death of announced, 12

ASSENT TO BILLS: 21, 68-69, 111-112

BILLS:
NUMERICAL:

No. 1—An Act to Ensure the Supremacy of Parliament. 1 R., 9.
2—Home Owner Grant Amendment Act, 1988. Message. 1 R 19:2 R., 45; Corn., 53; Rep.,

53; 3 R., 53; R.A., 69.
3—Horse Racing Tax Amendment Ad, 1988. Message. 1 R., 19:2 R., 41; Corn 44; Rep., 44;

3 R., 44; R.A., 69.
4—Income Tax Amendment Act, 1988 Message. 1 R. 19; 2 R., 41 . Com .. 44; Rep., 44; 3 R.,

44; R. A., 69.
5—Insurance Premium Tax Amendment Act, 1988. Message. 1 R., 19; 2 R., 42; Corn., 44;

Rep., 44; 3 R., 44; R.A., 69.
6—Land Tax Deferment Amenchnent Act, 1988. Message. 1 R 19; 2 R., 42; Corn., 44 Rep.,

44; 3 R., 44; R.A., 69.
7—Mineral Resource Tax Amendment Act, 1988. Message. 1 R., 19; 2 R., 42; Corn., 44;

Rep., 44; 3 R., 44; R.A., 69.
8—Mining Tax Amendment Act, 1988. Message. 1 R., 19; 2 R.. 43; Com., 44; Rep., 44; Am.,

44; 3 R., 66; R.A., 69.
9—Motor Fuel Tax Amendment Act, 1988 Message. I R 19; 2 R., 43; Cam., 44; Rep., 44;

Am., 44; 3 R., 66; R.A., 69.
10—Social Service Tax Amendment Act, 1988. Message. I R., 19; 2 R., 43; Corn 44; Rep..

44; Am., 44; 3 R., 66; R.A., 69.
11—Taxation (Rural Area) Amendment Act, 1988. Message. 1 R.. 19; 2 R., 43; Cam., 44;

Rep., 44; 3 R., 44; R.A., 69.
12—Tobacco Tax Amendment Act, 1988. Message I R 19; 2 R., 43; Corn.. 44; Rep., 44;

3 R., 44; R.A., 69.
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BILLS-Continued
NUMERICAL-Continued

13-Tourist Accommodation (Assessment Relief) Act. Message. 1 R., 19; 2 R. 43; Corn., 44:
Rep., 44; 3 R., 44; R.A., 69.

14-Budget Stabilization Fund Act. Message. 1 R., 19; 2 R., 43; Corn., 46, 52; Rep., 52; 3 R.,
52; R.A., 69.

15-Education Excellence Appropriation Repeal Act. Message. 1 R., 19; 2 R., 43; Corn., 44;
Rep., 44; 3 R., 44; R.A., 69.

I6-Health Improvement Appropriation Repeal Act. Message. 1 R., 19; 2 R., 43; Corn., 44;
Rep., 44; 3 R., 44; R.A., 69.

„ 17-Privatization Benefits Fund Act. Message. 1 R., 19; 2 R., 43:Corn., 46; Rep., 46; 3 R., 46;
R.A., 69.

„ 18-Special Acc . ounts Appropriation and Control Act. Message. 1 R., 19:2 R., 43; Corn., 44,
45, 52; Rep., 52; Am., 52; 3 R., 66; R.A., 69.

19-Provincial-Municipal Partnership (Taxation Measures) Amendment Act, 1988. Message.
1 R., 19; 2 R., 43; Corn., 45; Rep., 45; 3 R., 45; R.A., 69,

20-Supply Ac.t (No. 1) 1988. Message. 1 R., 20; 2 R., 20; Com., 20; Rep., 20; 3 R., 20; R.A. ,
21

21-Police Act. Message. 1 R., 47; 2 R., 74; Corn., 87; Rep., 87; 3 R., 87; R.A., 112.
22-International Financial Business (Tax Refund) Act. Message. 1 R., 28; 2 R., 43; Corn., 53;

Rep., 53; 3 R., 53; R.A., 69.
23-International Financial Business Act. Message. 1 R.. 28; 2 R 43 . Corn 53; Rep., 53;

3 R., 53; R.A., 69.
24-Land Title Amendment Act, 1988. Message. 1 R., 61:2 R., 74; Corn., 87; Rep., 87; 3 R.,

87; R.A., 112.
25-Credit Union Amendment Act, 1988. Message 1 R 46:2 R., 61 Corn., 66; Rep., 66;

3 R., 66; R.A., 69.
26-Municipalities Enabling and Validating Amendment Act, 1988. Message. 1 R., 70; 2 R.,

87; Com., 92; Rep., 92; 3 R., 92; R.A., 112.
27-Law Reform Amendment Act, 1988. Message. 1 R., 58; 2 R., 87; Corn., 97; Rep., 97;

Am., 97; 3 R., 110; R.A., 112.
28-Forest Amendment Act, 1988. Message. 1 R., 70:2 R., 83; Corn., 91, 99; Rep., 99; Am.,

99; 3 R., 103; R.A., 112.
29-Commercial River Rafting Safety Act. Message. 1 R 64; 2 R., 87; Corn., 92; Rep., 92;

3 R., 92; R.A., 112.
30-Petroleum and Natural Gas Amendment Act, 1988. Message. 1 R., 64; 2 R., 65; Corn., 67;

Rep., 67; 3 R., 67; R.A., 69.
31-Victims' Rights and Services Act. Message. 1 R., 74; 2 R 87; Corn., 97; Rep., 97; 3 R.,

97; R.A., 112.
32-Municipal Amendment Act, 1988. Message. 1 R., 90:2 R., 93; Corn., 97; Rep., 97:3 R.,

97; R.A., 112.
33-Agriculture and Fisheries Statutes Amendment Act, 1988. Message. 1 R., 82; 2 R., 91;

Corn., 91; Rep., 91; 3 R., 91; RA., 112.
34-Transportation and Highways Statutes Amendment Act, 1988. Message. 1 R., 86; 2R 92;

Corn., 96; Rep., 96; 3 R., 96; R.A., 112.
36-Miscellaneous Statutes Amendment Act (No. I). 1988. Message. 1 R 95; 2 R., 100;

Corn., 103, 105, 108; Rep., 108; Am., 108; 3 R., 108; R.A., 112.
37-Dental Technicians Amendment Act, 1988. Message. 1 R., 81; 2 R., 87; Corn., 87 Rep..

87; 3 R., 87; R.A., 112.
38-Liquor Control and Licensing Amendment Act, 1988. Message. 1 R., 86; 2 R., 93; Corn.,

96; Rep., 96:3 R., 96; R.A., 112.
39-Pension (Miscellaneous Amendments) Act, 1988. Message. 1 R., 79:2 R., 88; Corn., 94;

Rep., 94; Am., 94; 3 R., 110; R.A., 112.
40-Employment Standards Amendment Act, 1988. Message. 1 R., 99.
41-Municipal Finance Authority Amendment Act, 1988. Message. 1 R., 90; 2 R., 94; Corn.,

97; Rep., 97; 3 R., 97; R.A., 112.
42-Premier's Advisory Council for Persons With Disabilities Act Message. IR 90; 2 R., 94;

Com., 96; Rep., 96; Am., 96; 3 R., 96; R.A., 112.

I I,

I I
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BILLS-Continued
NUMERICAL-Continued

43-Sec.helt Indian Government District Home Owner Grant Act. Message. I R., 82 . 2 R. 87;
Corn., 92; Rep., 92; 3 R., 92; R.A., 112.

„ 44-Resource Investment Corporation Amendtnent Act, 1988. Message. 1 R., 80; 2 R 88;
Corn., 94; Rep., 94; 3 R., 94; R.A., 112.

45-Hydro and Power Authority Privatization Act. Message. 1 R., 77; 2 R., 89, 93, 97, 104;
Corn., 106; Rep., 106; Am., 106; 3 R., 110; R.A., 112.

„ 46-Utilities Commission Amendment Act, 1988. Message. 1 R., 77; 2 R., 105; Corn., 106;
Rep., 106; Am., 106; 3 R., 110; R.A., 112.

47-Credit Union Amendment Act (No. 2), 1988. Message. 1 R., 88; 2 R., 93; Corn.. 96: Rep.,
96; 3 R., 96; R.A., 112.

48-Family Relations Amendment Act, 1988. Message. 1 R 95; 2 R., 103; Corn., 105; Rep.,
105:3 R., 105; R.A., 112.

49-Resort Municipality of Whistler Amendment Act, 1988. Message. I R 89; 2 R., 94; Corn.,
97; Rep., 97; 3 R., 97; R.A., 112.

„ 50-Environment Management Amendment Act, 1988. Message. 1 R., 88; 2 R., 110; Corn.,
110; Rep., 110; Am., 110; 3 R., 110; R.A., 112.

5I-Small Business Venture Capital Amendment Act, 1988. Message. 1 R., 89; 2 R., 93; Corn.,
96; Rep., 96; 3 R., 96; R.A., 112.

52-Miscellaneous Statutes Amendment Act (No. 2), 1988. Message. 1 R., 98; 2 R 103;
Corn., 105; Rep., 105:3 R., 105; R.A., 112.

53-Health Statutes Amendment Act, 1988. Message. I R., 91; 2 R., 100; Corn., 109; Rep.,
109; 3 R., 109; R.A., 112.

54-Municipalities Enabling and Validating Amendment Act (No. 2), 1988. Message. 1 R., 97;
2 R., 105; Corn., 110; Rep., 110; 3 R., 110; R.A., 112.

55-Securities Amendment Act, 1988. Message. I R., 94; 2 R., 110; Corn., 110; Rep., 110;
3 R., 110; R.A., 112.

56-Nursing Statutes Amendment Act, 1988. Message. 1 R., 93:2 R., 101; Corn 101 . Rep.,
101; 3 R., 101; R.A., 112.

57-South Moresby Implementation Account Act. Message. 1 R., 95; 2 R., 99; Corn., 103;
Rep., 103; 3 R., 103; R.A., 112.

58-Mineral Tenure Amendment Act, 1988. Message, 1 R., 99; 2 R., 105; Corn., 109; Rep.,
109; Am., 109; 3 R., 109; R.A., 112.

59-Supply Act (No. 2), 1988.  Message. IR., 109; 2 R., I09 .Corn., 109; Rep., 109; 3 R., 109;
R . A . , 112.

„ 60-Municipal Amendment Act (No. 2), 1988. Message. 1 R., 110.
„ 61-Etnployee Share Ownership Act. Message. 1 R., 100.
„ 62-Income Tax Amendment Act (No. 2), 1988. Message. I R., 100; 2 R., 105; Corn., 109;

Rep., 109; 3 R., 109; R.A., 112.
„ M 201-Pension (Elected Municipal Officials) Act. 1 R., 26.
„ M 202-An Act to Affirm the Rights of Permanent Hotel Residents. 1 R., 39.

M 203-Fair Election Practices Act. 1 R., 45.
„ M 204-An Act to Feed Hungry School Children. 1 R., 48.
„ M 205-An Act to Establish an Institute of Aboriginal Languages for British Columbia. I R.,

62.
M 206-Freedom of Information Act. 1 R., 78.
M 207-An Act to Regulate Smoking in the Parliament Buildings. 1 R., 90.
M 208-Dual Elected Office Prohibition Act. 1 R., 95.

" Pr 401-Reg en t College Amendment Act, 1988. 1 R., 50:2 R., 68; Corn., 68; Rep., 68:3 R.,
68; R.A., 69.

Pr 402-Life Bible College Act. 1 R 48; 2 R 102; Corn., 102; Rep., 102; Am., 102; 3 R.,
102; R.A., 112.

Pr 403-Vancouver Charter Amendment Act, 1988. 1 R., 52:2 R., 103; Corn., 103; Rep., 103;
3 R., 103; R.A., 112.

Pr 405-Vancouver Charter Amendment Act (No. 2), 1988. I R., 52.
Pr 406-Northwest Baptist Theological College Amendment Act, 1988. 1 R., 102; 2 R 109;

Corn., 109; Rep., 109; 3 R., 109; R.A., 112.
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BILLS-Continued
ALPHABETICAL:

Agriculture and Fisheries Statutes Amendment Act, 1988 (No. 33).
Budget Stabilization Fund Act (No. 14).
Commercial River Rafting Safety Act (No. 29).
Credit Union Amendment Act, 1988 (No. 25).
Credit Union Amendment Act (No. 2), 1988 (No. 47).
Dental Technicians Amendment Act, 1988 (No. 37).
Dual Elected Office Prohibition Act (No. M 208).
Education Excellence Appropriation Repeal Act (No. 15).
Employee Share Ownership Act (No. 61).
Employment Standards Amendment Act, 1988 (No. 40).
Environment Management Amendment Act, 1988 (No. 50).
Fair Election Practices Act (No. M 203).
Family Relations Amendment Act, 1988 (No. 48).
Forest Amendment Act, 1988 (No. 28).
Freedom of Information Act (No. M 206).
Health Improvement Appropriation Repeal Act (No. 16).
Health Statutes Amendment Act, 1988 (No. 53).
Home Owner Grant Amendment Act, 1988 (No. 2).
Horse Racing Tax Amendment Act, 1988 (No. 3).
Hydro and Power Authority Privatization Act (No. 45).
Income Tax Amendment Act, 1988 (No. 4).
Income Tax Amendment Act (No. 2), 1988 (No. 62).
Institute of Aboriginal Languages for British Columbia (No. M 205).
Insurance Premium Tax Amendment Act, 1988 (No. 5).
International Financial Business Act (No. 23).
International Financial Business (Tax Refund) Act (No. 22).
Land Tax Deferment Amendment Act, 1988 (No. 6).
Land Title Amendment Act, 1988 (No. 24).
Law Reform Amendment Act, 1988 (No. 27).
Life Bible College Act (No. Pr 402).
Liquor Control and Licensing Amendment Act, 1988 (No. 38).
Mineral Resource Tax Amendment Act, 1988 (No. 7).
Mineral Tenure Amendment Act, 1988 (No. 58).
Mining Tax Amendment Act, 1988 (No. 8).
Miscellaneous Statutes Amendment Act (No. 1), 1988 (No. 36).
Miscellaneous Statutes Amendment Act (No. 2), 1988 (No. 52).
Motor Fuel Tax Amendment Act, 1988 (No. 9).
Municipal Amendment Act, 1988 (No. 32).
Municipal Amendment Act (No. 2), 1988 (No. 60).
Municipal Finance Authority Amendment Act, 1988 (No. 41).
Municipalities Enabling and Validating Amendment Act, 1988 (No. 26).
Municipalities Enabling and Validating Amendment Act (No. 2), 1988 (No. 54).
Northwest Baptist Theological College Amendment Act, 1988 (No. Pr 406).
Nursing Statutes Amendment Act, 1988 (No. 56).
Pension (Elected Municipal Officials) (No. M 201).
Pension (Miscellaneous Amendments) Act, 1988 (No. 39).
Petroleum and Natural Gas Amendment Act, 1988 (No. 30).
Police Act (No. 21).
Premier's Advisory Council for Persons With Disabilities Act (No. 42).
Privatization Benefits Fund Act (No. 17).
Provincial-Municipal Partnership (Taxation Measures) Amendment Act, 1988 (No. 19).
Regent College Amendment Act, 1988 (No. Pr 401).
Resort Municipality of Whistler Amendment Act, 1988 (No. 49).
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BILLS-Continued
ALPHABETICAL-Continued

Resource Investment Corporation Amendment Act, 1988 (No. 44).
Rights of Permanent Hotel Residents (No. M 202).
Sechelt Indian Government District Home Owner Grant Act (No. 43).
Securities Amendment Act, 1988 (No. 55).
Small Business Venture Capital Amendment Act, 1988 (No 51).
Smoking in the Parliament Buildings (No. M 207).
Social Service Tax Amendment Act, 1988 (No. 10).
South Moresby Implementation Account Act (No. 57).
Special Accounts Appropriation and Control Act (No. 18).
Supply Act (No. 1), 1988 (No. 20).
Supply Act (No. 2), 1988 (No. 59).
Taxation (Rural Area) Amendment Act, 1988 (No, II).
To Ensure the Supremacy of Parliament (No. 1).
To Feed Hungry School Children (No. M 204).
Tobacco Tax Amendment Act, 1988 (No. 12).
Tourist Accommodation (Assessment Relief) Act (No. 13).
Transportation and Highways Statutes Amendment Act, 1988 (No. 34).
Utilities Commission Amendment Act, 1988 (No. 46).
Vancouver Charter Amendment Act, 1988 (No. Pr 403).
Vancouver Charter Amendment Act (No. 2), 1988 (No. Pr 405).
Victims' Rights and Services Act (No. 31).

BOUNDARY-SIMILKAMEEN ELECTORAL, DISTRICT, by-election, 101

BY-ELECTION RETURNS:
Barlee, Bill N. L., 101.
Janssen, Gerard A., 130.

CAMPBELL, A. KIM:
Resignation announced, 133.

COMMITTEES:
SELECT STANDING:

Agriculture and Fisheries-
Appointment, 13.

Economic Development, Transportation and Municipal Affairs-
Appointment, 13.

Energy, Mines and Petroleum Resources-
Appointment, 13.

Finance, Crown Corporations and Government Services-
Appointment, 13.
Reference, 16, 55.

Forests and Lands
Appointment, 13.
Reference, 13-14.

Health, Education and Social Services-
Appointment, 13.

Labour Justice and Intergovernmental Relations-
Appointment, 13.
Reference, 17, 55.
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COMMITTEES—Continued
SELECT STANDING—Continued

Public Accounts—
Appointment, 13.
Reference, 42.
Report, 107; adopted, 107.

Standing Orders, Private Bills and Members' Services—
Appointment, 13.
Reference, 36, 48, 50, 52, 58, 96.
Reports—

Pr 401—Regent College Amendment Act, 1988, 55; adopted. 55.
Pr 402—Life Bible College Act, 65; adopted, 65.
Pr 403—Vancouver Charter Amendment Act, 1988, 55; adopted, 55.
Pr 405—Vancouver Charter Amendment Act (No. 2), 1988, 38; adopted, 38; 55;

adopted, 55.
Pr 406—Northwest Baptist Theological College Amendment Act, 1988, 102; adopted, 102.

Tourism and Environment—
Appointment, 13.
Reference, 54.

SPECIAL:

Committee of Selection—
Appointment, 10.
Report, 12; adopted, 13.

Special Committee on Electoral Boundaries—
Appointment, 96.
Reference, 68, 107.

DEPUTY CHAIRMAN OF THE COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE:

Rabbitt, James, appointed, 10.

DEPUTY SPEAKER:

Pe1ton, F. C. A., appointed, 10.
Takes Chair in Speaker's absence, 56, 67, 68.

DIVISIONS:

Address in Reply, 18.
Amendment to Address in Reply, 15.
Amendment to motion for second reading of Bill No. 45, 103.
Amendment to motion "That Mr. Speaker do now leave the Chair," 24.
Consideration in Committee of section 6 of Bill No. 14, 52.
Consideration in Committee of section 2 of Bill No. 20, 21.
Consideration in Committee of Warrant 2, Schedule 1 of Bill (No. 20), 21.
Consideration in Committee of Vote 4, Office of the Premier, 108.
Consideration in Committee of Vote 8, Ministry of Advanced Education and Job Training, 37.
Consideration in Committee of Vote 64, Ministry of Social Services and Housing, 30.
Motion 73. resolution to authorize an amendment to the Constitution of Canada, 126.
Motion 75, proposed amendment to Meech Lake Accord, negatived, 126.
Motion "That Mr. Speaker do now leave the Chair," 25-26.
Second Reading of Bill No. 5, 42.
Second Reading of Bill No. 7, 42.
Second Reading of Bill No. 28, 83.
Second Reading of Bill No. 45, 104.
Second Reading of Bill No. 53, 100.
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MOTIONS ON DIVISION:
Report on Bill No. 14, 52.
Report on Bill No. 17, 46.
Report on Bill No. 21, 87.
Report on Bill No. 45, 106.
Report on Bill No. 52, 105.
Second Reading of Bill No. 17, 43.
Second Reading of Bill No. 44, 88.
Second Reading of Bill No. 46, 105.
Section 2 of Bill No. 5, 44.
Section 1 of Bill No. 7, 44.
Section 4 of Bill No. 18, 52.
Section 16 of Bill No. 33, 91.
Section 3 of Bill No. 36, 103.
Section 19 of Bill No. 36, 103.
Section 36 of Bill No. 52, 105.
Section 42 of Bill No. 52, 105.
Section 46 of Bill No. 52, 105.
Section 7 of Bill No. 53, 109.
Third Reading of Bill No. 10, 66.
Third Reading of Bill No. 14, 52.
Third Reading of Bill No. 18, 66.
Third Reading of Bill No. 33. 91.
Vote 33, Ministry of Energy, Mines and Petroleum Resources, 106.
Vote 44, Ministry of Forests and Lands, 73.

DOCUMENTS TABLED:

ORDER OF THE HOUSE:

Abortion funding, petition re, 25.
Answer to Oral Question. 24.
Copy of statement referred to during "Private Members' Statements," 31.
Document entitled British Columbia Lottery Fund Direct Grants, 1986/87, 61.
Document entitled Draft Personal Property Security Act—A Proposal for Discussion, 39.
Document entitled Education About Labour, 54.
Document entitled Free Trade Agreement—Impact on British Columbia, 93.
Document entitled Pacific Rim Education Initiatives, 50.
Document entitled Parole—Earning the Privilege. 29.
Document entitled Premier's Advisory Council for Persons with Disabilities—Structure and Terms of

Reference, 81.
Document tabled by Leader of the Opposition relating to proposed matter of privilege, 40.
Document tabled in relation to Ministerial Statement, 52.
Provincial park lands, petition re, 98.
Report entitled Audit of Block 6. TFL 39, Queen Charlotte Islands. 29.
Royal Commission Preliminary Report of Proposed Boundaries for British Columbia Electoral Dis-

tricts, Honourable Judge Thomas K. Fisher, Commissioner, 68.
Select Standing Committee on Public Accounts, First Report, 107.

STATUTORY:

Agriculture and Fisheries, 46.
Amendments to the Current Supreme Court Rules, pursuant to section 1 (2)of the Court Rules Act. 20.
Assessment Appeal Board, 23,
Attorney General, 11.
Auditor General, 28.
B.C. Police Commission, 15.
British Columbia Board of Parole, II.
British Columbia Buildings Corporation, 98.
British Columbia Ferry Corporation, 111
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DOCUMENTS TABLED-Continued

STATUTORY-Continued
British Columbia Hydro and Power Authority Financial Statements, 93.
British Columbia Lottery Corporation, 126.
British Columbia Petroleum Corporation, 107.
British Columbia Railway, Consolidated Financial Statements, 126.
British Columbia Railway Group of Companies, 40.
British Columbia Steamship Company, 36.
British Columbia Systems Corporation, 126.
British Columbia Utilities Commission. 82.
Compensation Stabilization Program, 28.
Comptroller General, 18.
Corrections Branch, 36.
Criminal Injury Compensation Act, 11.
Educational Institutions Capital Financing Authority, Financial Statements, 107.
Environment and Parks, 23.
Estimates by Message, 19.
Five-Year Forest and Range Resource Program, 29.
Forests and Lands, 70.
Guarantees and Indemnities issued in accordance with subsection 56(8) of the Financial Administration

Act, 80.
Health, 99.
Housing and Employment Development Financing Authority, Financial Statement, 107.
Invasion of Privacy, Part IV.1 of Criminal Code, 23.
Law Reform Commission of British Columbia, 48.
Legal Services Society, 11.
Legislative Library, 55.
Lottery Grants Branch, 61.
Official Administrators' Annual Return pursuant to Estate Administration Act, 1986. 1; 1987, 36.
Ombudsman, 40.
Pension (College) Act, 62.
Pension (Municipal) Act, 62.
Pension (Public Service) Act, 62.
Pension (Teacher) Act, 23.
Provincial Secretary and Government Services, 79.
Public Service Benefit Plan Act, I I.
Public Service Commission, 51.
Royal Commission Preliminary Report of Proposed Boundaries for British Columbia Electoral Dis-

tricts, Honourable Judge Thomas K. Fisher, Commissioner, 68.
Statement of 1987/88 Borrowing, pursuant to section 41.6 (a) of the Financial Administration Act,

Schedule A, 40.
Statement of 1987/88 Borrowing. pursuant to section 43 (2) of the Financial Administration Act, 40.
Taxation (Rural Area) Act. Refunds/Remissions, 34.
Unclaimed Money Deposits. 76.
Workers' Compensation Board, 32.

HOUSE:

Adjourned until 2 o'clock p.m., Tuesday next, 63.
Adjourned until 10 o'clock a.m., Tuesday. April 5, 21.
Adjourned until notice, 129.
Anticipated sittings of the House, 11.
House recessed for thirty minutes, 110.
Leave given for Special Committee on Electoral Boundaries to meet while House is sitting today. 107.
Substitution on Select Standing Committees, 42, 55.
To permit Select Standing Committee on Forests and Lands to meet while the House is sitting, 14.
To permit Select Standing Committee on Standing Orders, Private Bills and Members' Services to meet

while the House is in session today, 36, 58, 96.
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HOUSE—Continued

To permit Select Standing Committee on Tourism and Environment to meet while the House is in
session Monday next, 54.

To sit Wednesday, II,  14, 22, 26, 35, 46, 58, 69, 76, 82, 94, 110.

MOTIONS:
Address in Reply, II.
Motion 51, Select Standing Committee on Finance, Crown Corporations and Government Services to

examine, inquire into and make recommendations with respect to the regulation of the financial
planning and advisory industry, 16.

Motion 52, Select Standing Committee on Labour, Justice and Intergovernmental Relations to examine,
inquire into and make recommendations re Builders Lien Act, 17.

Motion 61, Amendment to Motion "That Mr. Speaker do now leave the Chair," 23.
Motion 64, Substitution on Select Standing Committee on Public Accounts, 42.
Motion 73, Resolution to authorize an amendment to the Constitution of Canada, 113-125, 126.
Motion 74, Special Committee on Electoral Boundaries to examine, inquire into and make recommend-

ations unanimously, respecting the Preliminary Report of the British Columbia Royal Commission
on Electoral Boundaries: May 1988, 96.

Motion 75, proposed amendment to Meech Lake Accord, 125; negatived, 126.
Select Standing Committee on Forests and Lands to examine, inquire into and make recommendations

with respect to the Forest Act, 13-44.

LEAVE NOT GRANTED:

To defer a statement, 44.
To move a motion, 91.

RULED OUT OF ORDER:

Urgency Motion, re justice system, 112.

PELTON, F. C. A.:
Appointed Deputy Speaker, 10.

PETITIONS:
Re abortion funding, 25.
Re Provincial park lands, 98.

POINT OF ORDER:
Application of Standing Order 47A, 95.
Content of question, 35.
Order of House Business, Ill.
Presentation of Private Members' Statements, 56.
Reply to ministerial statement, 45.
Unparliamentary language, 32, 40.
Written form of Speech as presented by His Honour, 10.

PRIVATE BILLS:
Referred to Select Standing Committee on Standing Orders, Private Bills and Members' Services:

Bill (No. Pr 401)—Regent College Atnetultnent Act, 1988, 50.
Bill (No. Pr 402)—Life Bible College Act, 48.
Bill (No. Pr 403)—Vancouver Charter Amendment Act, 1988, 52.
Bill (No. Pr 405)—Vancouver Charter Amendment Act (No. 2), 1988, 52.
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PRIVILEGE:

Alleged complaint must be specific, 40, 48-50.
Resignation of Minister and subsequent statements, 112, 128-129.

PROROGATION, 132.

QUESTIONS:

ENERGY, MINES AND PETROLEUM RESOURCES:

B.C. Hydro traffic control flagpersons, 59-60.

FINANCE AND CORPORATE RELATIONS:

Designated charitable organizations, 84.
Social service tax revenue, consumers and industry, 85.
Surcharge payments, 84.
Surtax on Provincial income tax, 85.

SOCIAL SERVICES AND HOUSING:

Security deposits on hotel rooms and rooming houses, 132.

RABBITT, JAMES:
Appointed Deputy Chairman of the Committee of the Whole, 10.

RESOLUTIONS AND ORDERS:

RESOLUTIONS:

House adjourned until notice, 129.

ORDERS:

Budget Debate, 19.
Committee of Supply, 19.
Election returns entered in Journals, 102, 130.
Estimates referred to Committee, 19.
PeIton, F. C. A., appointed Deputy Speaker, 10.
Rabbitt, James, appointed Deputy Chairman of the Committee of the Whole, 10.
Selection Committee, appointment, 10.
Speech of His Honour, the Lieutenant Governor, received in written form as presented, 10.
Substitution on Select Standing Committees, 55.
Votes and Proceedings printed, 9.

SKELLY, R. E.:

Resignation announced, 54.

SPEAKER:

Declared recess, 20, 109, III.
Unavoidable absence of, 56, 67, 68.

DECISIONS:
Privilege—Alleged complaint must be specific, 48-50.
Privilege—Disagreement does not convert matter into breach of privilege, 128-129.
Privilege—Dispute arising between Members does not fulfil conditions of parliamentary privilege,

48-50.
Privilege—Resignation of Minister and subsequent statements, 112, 118.

MOTIONS RULED OUT OF ORDER:

Urgency Motion re justice system, 112.
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SPEAKER-Continued

OPINIONS:
Legislation indicates that Deputy empowered to perform duties of Minister, 127.
Matter not raised at earliest opportunity, 127.

STATEMENTS:
Application of Standing Order 47A, 95.
Members to confine remarks to topic during Private Members' Statements, 56.
Order of business agreed upon. I 1 I.
Questions which impute motives of Members, or cast aspersions upon Members, or which seek

solutions to hypothetical propositions, are contrary to the rules, 32.
Rules regarding presentation of petitions, 27.

STATEMENTS OTHER THAN SPEAKER:
Boone, Mrs. L., re allocation of lottery funds to be applied to medical research projects, 104.
Boone, Mrs. L., re Fitweek, 61.
Boone, Mrs. L., re National Organ Donor Awareness Week, 37.
Boone, Mrs. L., re provincial ambulance services, 52.
Brummet, Hon. A. J., re Fitweek, 61.
Brummet, Hon. A. J., re National Mathematics League Contest, 82.
Brummet, Hon. A. J., re Pacific Rim Scholarships, 50.
Clark, Mr. G., re participation by former Commissioner in bidding process, 92.
Couvelier, Hon. M. B., re proposed legislation entitled Personal Property Security Act, 39.
D'Arcy, Mr. C., re Access Awareness Week, 72.
Davis, Hon. J., re issuance of exploration permit on South Moresby Island, 44.
Davis, Hon. J., re participation by former Commissioner in bidding process, 92.
Dueck, Hon. P. A., re allocation of lottery funds to be applied to medical research projects, 104.
Dueck, Hon. P. A., re bicycle safety, 79.
Dueck, Hon. P. A., re Fitweek, 61.
Dueck, Hon. P. A., re functioning of ambulance dispatch services in Kamloops, 24.
Dueck, Hon. P. A., re National Organ Donor Awareness Week, 37.
Dueck, Hon. P. A., re provincial ambulance services, 52.
Dueck, Hon. P. A., re Seniors' Week in British Columbia, 79.
Edwards, Ms. A. re British Columbia Seniors' Summer Games, 81.
Gabelmann, Mr. C. S., re day of mourning for workers killed or injured on the job, 38.
Hagan, Mrs. A., re bicycle safety, 79.
Hagan, Mrs. A., re functioning of ambulance dispatch services in Kamloops, 24.
Hagan, Mrs. A., re Seniors' Week in British Columbia, 79.
Hanson, Hon. L., re day of mourning for workers killed or injured on the job, 38.
Harcourt, Mr. M., re death of Mr. Les Bewley, 68.
Harcourt, Mr. M., re reservation of right to raise a possible matter of privilege, 36.
Harcourt, Mr. M., re resignation of Attorney General, 107.
Jones, Mr. B., re National Mathematics League Contest, 82.
Parker, Hon. D., re resource management. Forest and Range Resource Program, 29.
Parker, Hon. D., re TFL 39, Queen Charlotte Islands, 29.
Reid, Hon. W. E., re British Columbia Seniors' Summer Games, 81.
Reid, Hon. W. E., re Fitweek, 61.
Reid, Hon. W. E., re Powell River Kinsmen Club and the tourism component of physically challenged

access, 72.
Reynolds, Hon. J. D., re Access Awareness Week, 72.
Rose, Mr. M., re matter of privilege raised by the Honourable Leader of the Opposition, 48.
Rose, Mr. M., re Pacific Rim Scholarships, 50.
Rose, Mr. M., re Powell River Kinsmen Club and the tourism component of physically challenged

access, 72.
Rose, Mr. M., re resource management. Forest and Range Resource Program, 29.
Rose, Mr. M., re retirement of Director of Government Printing Services, 14.
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Rose, Mr. M., re Royal Commission Preliminary Report, 68.
Rose, Mr. M., re submission to Chair relating to point of order, 40.
Rose, Mr. M., re TFL 39, Queen Charlotte Islands, 29.
Sihota, Mr. M., re matter of privilege raised by the Honourable Leader of the Opposition, 48.
Sihota, Mr. M., re parole, 29.
Sihota, Mr. M., re proposed legislation entitled Personal Property Security Act, 39.
Skelly, Mr. R. E., re intention to resign as Member for Alberni, 54.
Smallwood, Ms. J., re issuance of exploration permit on South Moresby Island, 45.
Smith, Hon. B. R. D., re allowing Government House Leader to make deferred submission, 41.
Smith, Hon. B. R. D., re death of Mr. Les Bewley, 68.
Smith, Hon. B. R. D., re parole, 29.
Smith, Hon. B. R. D., re resignation as Attorney General, 107.
Strachan, Hon. W. B., re deferred submission with respect to matter of privilege, 48.
Vander Zalm, Hon. W. N., re death of Mr. Les Bewley, 68.
Veitch, Hon. E. N., re Access Awareness Week, 72.
Veitch, Hon. E. N., re death of two former Members, namely, Mr. Henry Cartmell McKay and Mr.

Arthur James Richard Ash, 12.
Veitch, Hon. E. N., re Premier's Advisory Council for Persons with Disabilities, 81.
Veitch, Hon. E. N., re protection of paintings, 71.
Veitch, Hon. E. N., re retirement of Director of Government Printing Services, 14.
Veitch, Hon. E. N., re Royal Commission Preliminary Report, 68.

STUPICH, DAVID D.:
Resignation announced, 132.

SUMMARY OF HOUSE, 134.

SUPPLY:

Estimates presented, 19.
Estimates referred to Committee, 18.
Order for Committee, 19.
Order "That Mr. Speaker do now leave the Chair,"
Progress reported, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35 ,

58, 61. 62, 64, 65, 66. 67, 68, 70, 71, 72, 73
Resolutions reported, 30, 33, 35, 37, 41, 51, 57, 59 ,

19,
36,

, 74,
63,

20,
38,
75,

67,

22, 23, 24, 25.
39,40, 45, 47,48,51, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57,
78, 79, 80, 81, 82, 83, 86, 98, 106.

73, 75, 76, 78, 84, 87, 92, 106, 107, 108.
Resolution from Committee agreed to, Motion No. I. 108.
Supply Motion, No. 2, 109.


